

No. 089703

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE EX REL. THE KANSAS CITY,
MISSOURI POLICE DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE CHARLES E. ATWELL

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GEORGE A. BARTON #26249
PHYLLIS A. NORMAN #55887

THE LAW OFFICES OF GEORGE A. BARTON, P.C.
800 W. 47th St., Suite 700
Kansas City, MO 64112
gbarton@birch.net
bartonlaw3@birch.net
(816) 300-6250 - Phone
(816) 300-6259 - Fax

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

 1. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

 2. FACTS GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIMS OF THE NAMED
 PLAINTIFFS..... 2

 3. THE KCPD'S COMMON COURSE OF CONDUCT
 WHICH DAMAGED THE OTHER MEMBERS
 OF THE CLASS..... 5

 4. THE RESPONDENT'S CLASS CERTIFICATION
 ORDER..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. THE RESPONDENT'S CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER SHOULD
 NOT BE VACATED BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFFS AND THE
 CLASS DO HAVE STANDING TO SUE THE KCPD IN THAT THE
 PLAINTIFFS AND THE CLASS HAVE BEEN HARMED BY THE
 KCPD'S CONDUCT IN SEIZING THEIR PROPERTY AND THEN
 FAILING TO COMPLY WITH CAFA'S MANDATORY
 REQUIREMENTS..... 8

 A. Standard of Review..... 8

 B. The Plaintiffs and the Class Have Standing to Sue the
 KCPD..... 9

C. The Rights of the Plaintiffs and the Class to Recover From the KCPD are Not Affected by the Missouri School Districts' Right to Receive the Net Proceeds From a Final Judgment of Forfeiture..... 15

II. THE RESPONDENT DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN CERTIFYING A CLASS AND UTILIZING THE CLASS DEFINITION WHICH THE PLAINTIFFS PROPOSED BECAUSE:
 (1) THE KCPD DID NOT OBJECT TO THE PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED CLASS DEFINITION AND (2) THE CLASS DEFINITION DOES NOT REQUIRE MERITS DETERMINATIONS..... 19

A. The KCPD'S Argument Regarding The Class Definition Should Not Be Reviewed By This Court..... 19
 B. The Class Definition in this Case is Adequate, and Does Not Include a Merits Determination..... 20

III. THE RESPONDENT DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN CERTIFYING A RULE 52.08(B)(3) CLASS BECAUSE THE PREDOMINANCE AND SUPERIORITY REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION ARE SATISFIED IN THAT THE KCPD ENGAGED IN A COMMON COURSE OF CONDUCT WHICH AFFECTED EVERY CLASS MEMBER IN THE SAME MANNER AND CLASS ADJUDICATION IS THE BEST AVAILABLE

METHOD TO ADJUDICATE THE CLASS MEMBERS' CLAIMS
AGAINST THE KCPD..... 23

A. Standard of Review..... 24

B. The Common Issues Clearly Predominate Over Any Individual
Issues Which May Exist..... 24

C. The Respondent Correctly Determined that the Superiority
Requirement Has Been Satisfied..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....31, 32

Cole v. Carnahan, 272 S.W.3d 392 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)..... 20

City of Wellston v. SBC Communications, Inc.,
203 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 9

Craft v. Phillip Morris Cos., Inc., 190 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. 2005)..... 21

Dale v. DaimlerChrysler Corp., 204 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 32

Hale v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 231 S.W.3d 215 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....30, 31

In Their Representative Capacity as Trustees for Indian Springs Owners v. Greeves, 277 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....9

Karpierz v. Easley, 31 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 13, 14, 15, 24

Karpierz v. Easley, 68 S.W.3d 565 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....13, 14, 15, 24, 27

Meyer ex rel. Coplin v. Fluor Corp.,
220 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. banc 2007).....25, 26

Picerno v. Nichols-Fox, 205 S.W.3d 883 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 20

Reorganized School Dist. No. 7 Lafayette County v. Douthit,
799 S.W.2d 591 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 16, 17

State v. Eberenz, 805 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991).....11, 18

State v. Eicholz, 999 S.W.2d 738 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 10

State v. Hampton, 817 S.W.2d 470 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991)..... 11, 18

<i>State v. Residence Located at 5708 Paseo, Kansas City, Mo.,</i> 896 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	11
<i>State v. Sledd,</i> 949 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).....	10, 12, 13, 18, 24
<i>State v. Washington,</i> 902 S.W.2d 893 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	11
<i>State ex rel. American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Clark,</i> 106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. banc 2003).....	24, 25
<i>State ex rel. Boling v. Malone,</i> 952 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Coca-Cola Co. v. Nixon,</i> 249 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2008).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Manners,</i> 239 S.W.3d 583 (Mo. banc 2007)	8
<i>State ex rel. MacLaughlin v. Treon,</i> 926 S.W.2d 13 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Missouri State Highway Patrol v. Atwell,</i> 119 S.W.3d 188 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Union Planters Bank, N.A. v. Kendrick,</i> 142 S.W.3d 729 (Mo. banc 2004).....	8
<i>Ste. Genevieve Sch. Dist. R II v. Bd. of Aldermen of City of Ste. Genevieve,</i> 66 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. banc 2002).....	9
<i>Vandyne v. Allied Mortg. Capital Corp.,</i> 242 S.W.3d 695 (Mo. banc 2008).....	22, 23

Statutes and Rules:

Mo.R.Civ.P. 52.08(b)(3).....1, 6, 7, 8, 23, 24, 29

R.S.Mo. § 513.607..... 16, 18

R.S.Mo. § 513.617..... 16

R.S.Mo. § 513.620..... 15

R.S.Mo. § 513.623 15

R.S.Mo. § 513.625 15

R.S.Mo. § 513.64710, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 24, 27
